PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORPORATION	11/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CREDIT SUISSE, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	11 MADISON AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10010	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 184

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6190338
Patent Number:	5578060
Patent Number:	5120544
Patent Number:	6679905
Patent Number:	6267735
Patent Number:	6221032
Patent Number:	6221033
Patent Number:	6217532
Patent Number:	D437014
Patent Number:	D392741
Patent Number:	D497462
Patent Number:	D503481
Patent Number:	D503807
Patent Number:	D504726
Patent Number:	D504953
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 020234 FRAME: 0433

500419300

Patent Number:	D505726
Patent Number:	D506260
Patent Number:	D508998
Patent Number:	D511008
Patent Number:	D513615
Patent Number:	D536450
Patent Number:	4895154
Patent Number:	5036850
Patent Number:	5063929
Patent Number:	5065083
Patent Number:	5069211
Patent Number:	5117826
Patent Number:	RE35987
Patent Number:	5230703
Patent Number:	5540735
Patent Number:	5800458
Patent Number:	6064911
Patent Number:	6421885
Patent Number:	7254444
Patent Number:	6296666
Patent Number:	5344460
Patent Number:	6679916
Patent Number:	6790234
Patent Number:	7141068
Patent Number:	6129690
Patent Number:	6044303
Patent Number:	6041259
Patent Number:	6327496
Patent Number:	5431625
Patent Number:	5314465
Patent Number:	5376206
Patent Number:	5385577
Patent Number:	5370671
Patent Number:	D348934
Patent Number:	5199443
Įi	PATENT PEEL : 020234 EDAME: 0

Patent Number:	5254081
Patent Number:	5087241
Patent Number:	5010895
Patent Number:	4964411
Patent Number:	4973303
Patent Number:	4873996
Patent Number:	4881526
Patent Number:	5961542
Patent Number:	D412364
Patent Number:	D399970
Patent Number:	D411887
Patent Number:	5277197
Patent Number:	5520625
Patent Number:	5520627
Patent Number:	5516396
Patent Number:	5788666
Patent Number:	5464448
Patent Number:	5873900
Patent Number:	5759471
Patent Number:	5857993
Patent Number:	5871461
Patent Number:	5941843
Patent Number:	5667615
Patent Number:	5649976
Patent Number:	5840056
Patent Number:	D371200
Patent Number:	5571078
Patent Number:	5759165
Patent Number:	5653739
Patent Number:	5437619
Patent Number:	5399154
Patent Number:	D407157
Patent Number:	D415835
Patent Number:	6223075
Patent Number:	5730716
	PATENT REFL: 020234 FRAME:

Patent Number:	5037380
Patent Number:	5248295
Patent Number:	5087242
Patent Number:	5236412
Patent Number:	5281287
Patent Number:	5374241
Patent Number:	5558632
Patent Number:	5645527
Patent Number:	5947920
Patent Number:	6319240
Patent Number:	6539251
Patent Number:	6687536
Patent Number:	6728573
Patent Number:	6062915
Patent Number:	6477411
Patent Number:	5846217
Patent Number:	6546283
Patent Number:	6579276
Patent Number:	6731977
Patent Number:	6488428
Patent Number:	6546284
Patent Number:	6697668
Patent Number:	6953446
Patent Number:	7137965
Patent Number:	6823202
Patent Number:	6167302
Patent Number:	5426387
Patent Number:	5499967
Patent Number:	6731987
Patent Number:	6391015
Patent Number:	5983132
Patent Number:	5718913
Patent Number:	5889396
Patent Number:	D359807
Patent Number:	D359805

Patent Number:	D343684
Patent Number:	D359806
Patent Number:	6464728
Patent Number:	5545164
Patent Number:	5545166
Patent Number:	5496318
Patent Number:	5380323
Patent Number:	5034011
Patent Number:	5030220
Patent Number:	5683394
Patent Number:	5487744
Patent Number:	5601554
Patent Number:	5653708
Patent Number:	5928232
Patent Number:	6110173
Patent Number:	5776134
Patent Number:	6974483
Patent Number:	6059548
Patent Number:	5536246
Patent Number:	6171273
Patent Number:	5628725
Patent Number:	6899690
Patent Number:	6971997
Patent Number:	7108671
Patent Number:	6468240
Patent Number:	6506174
Patent Number:	7189214
Patent Number:	5334134
Patent Number:	5399150
Patent Number:	5205815
Patent Number:	5403271
Patent Number:	D415254
Application Number:	10355381
Application Number:	11706455
Application Number:	11212078
Ir-	PATENT PEEL : 020234 EPAME: 6

Application Number:	11210613
Application Number:	10695117
Application Number:	10990668
Application Number:	11153225
Application Number:	11343245
Application Number:	11134644
Application Number:	11589013
Application Number:	11589037
Application Number:	11879221
Application Number:	09922559
Application Number:	11406657
Application Number:	11586809
Application Number:	11586818
Application Number:	10707793
Application Number:	10707794
Application Number:	10708432
Application Number:	10587429
Application Number:	10907429
Application Number:	11429747
Application Number:	11733692
Application Number:	11733700
Application Number:	09951751
Application Number:	10405065
Application Number:	10124044
Application Number:	11066835
Application Number:	10244149
Application Number:	11284196
PCT Number:	US0402497
PCT Number:	US0404596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)826-5420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3016380511

Email: ipresearchplus@comcast.net

Correspondent Name: IP Research Plus, Inc.

Address Line 1: 21 Tadcaster Circle Address Line 2: Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa Address Line 4: Waldorf, MARYLAND 20602 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 32429 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Penelope J.A. Agodoa **Total Attachments: 9** source=32429#page1.tif source=32429#page2.tif source=32429#page3.tif source=32429#page4.tif source=32429#page5.tif source=32429#page6.tif source=32429#page7.tif source=32429#page8.tif

source=32429#page9.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of November 20, 2007 (this "Agreement"), among REABLE THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS LLC (to be renamed DJO HOLDINGS LLC) ("Holdings"), REABLE THERAPEUTICS FINANCE LLC (to be renamed DJO FINANCE LLC) (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of Holdings, including ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORPORATION ("Grantor"), and Credit Suisse, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to (a) the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, certain subsidiaries of Holdings identified therein, including Grantor, and the Collateral Agent and (b) the Credit Agreement dated as of November 20, 2007 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Holdings, the Borrower, the Lenders party thereto and Credit Suisse, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, Swing Line Lender and an L/C Issuer. The Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Credit Agreement. The obligations of the Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties are affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Security Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, including the Guaranty, Grantor, pursuant to the Security Agreement, did and hereby does grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

all letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or the equivalent thereof in any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule I (the "Patents"), and all reissues,

[[3032417]]

continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[3032417]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

KEABLE THEKAPEUTICS HOLDINGS
LLC, $1/1$
by
Kinc
Name: Harry L. Zimmerman
Title:
Title.
REABLE THERAPEUTICS FINANCE
LLC,
bx 1//2 /
(Alexander)
Name/ Harry L. Zimmerman
Title:
THE.
ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET
CORPORATION
- 1/1 ()
by //
Klas Com
Name: Harry L. Zimmerman
Title:
Title.
CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS
BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,
by
Name:
Title:
TICE.
by
Name:
Tallio.

[Patent Security Agreement]

Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

REABLE THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS LLC,
by
Name: Title:
REABLE THERAPEUTICS FINANCE LLC,
by
Name: Title:
ENCORE MEDICAL ASSET CORP.,
by
Name: Title:
CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent,
by
Name: AUDITH E. SMITH Title: 194.90 FOR
by DownBur
Name: DOREEN BARR Title: VICE PRESIDENT

[Patent Security Agreement]

Schedule I

<u>United States Patents and Pending Patent Applications</u>

Owner	Status	Patent or Application No.	Issue or Filing Date
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6190338	2/20/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5578060	11/26/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5120544	6/9/1992
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6679905	1/20/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6267735	7/31/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6221032	4/24/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6221033	4/24/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6217532	4/17/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D437014	1/30/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D392741	3/24/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D497462	10/19/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D503481	3/29/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D503807	4/5/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D504726	5/3/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D504953	5/10/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D505726	5/31/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D506260	6/14/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D508998	8/30/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D511008	10/25/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D513615	1/17/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D536450	2/6/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	4895154	1/23/1990
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5036850	8/6/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5063929	11/12/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5065083	11/12/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5069211	12/3/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5117826	6/2/1992
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	RE35987	2/9/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5230703	7/27/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5540735	7/30/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5800458	9/1/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6064911	5/16/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6421885	7/23/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	7254444	8/7/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6296666	10/2/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5344460	9/6/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6679916	1/20/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6790234	9/14/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	7141068	11/28/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6129690	10/10/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6044303	3/28/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6041259	3/21/2000

[[3032417]]

Owner	Status	Patent or Application No.	Issue or Filing Date
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6327496	12/4/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5431625	7/11/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5314465	5/24/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5376206	12/27/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5385577	1/31/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5370671	12/6/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D348934	7/19/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5199443	4/6/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5254081	10/19/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5087241	2/11/1992
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5010895	4/30/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	4964411	10/23/1990
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	4973303	11/27/1990
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	4873996	10/17/1989
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	4881526	11/21/1989
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5961542	10/5/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D412364	7/27/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D399970	10/20/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D411887	7/6/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5277197	1/11/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5520625	5/28/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5520627	5/28/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5516396	5/14/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5788666	8/4/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5464448	11/7/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5873900	2/23/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5759471	6/2/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5857993	1/12/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5871461	2/16/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5941843	8/24/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5667615	9/16/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5649976	7/22/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5840056	11/24/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D371200	6/25/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5571078	11/5/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5759165	6/2/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5653739	8/5/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5437619	8/1/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5399154	3/21/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D407157	3/23/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D415835	10/26/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6223075	4/24/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5730716	3/24/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5037380	8/6/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5248295	9/28/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5087242	2/11/1992
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5236412	8/17/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5281287	1/25/1994

Owner	Status	Patent or Application No.	Issue or Filing Date
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5374241	12/20/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5558632	9/24/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5645527	7/18/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5947920	9/7/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6319240 B1	11/20/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6539251 B2	3/25/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6687536	2/3/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6728573	4/27/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6062915	5/16/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6477411 B1	11/5/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5846217	12/8/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6546283 B1	4/8/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6579276	6/17/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6731977	5/4/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6488428 B1	12/3/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6546284 B2	4/8/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6697668	2/24/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6953446 B2	10/11/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	7137965	11/21/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6823202	11/23/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6167302	12/26/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5426387	6/20/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5499967	3/19/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6731987	5/4/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6391015 B1	5/21/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5983132	11/9/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5718913	2/17/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5889396	3/30/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D359807	6/27/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D359805	6/27/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D343684	1/25/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D359806	6/27/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6464728	10/15/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5545164	8/13/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5545166	8/13/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5496318	3/5/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5380323	1/10/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5034011	7/23/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5030220	7/9/1991
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5683394	11/4/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5487744	1/30/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5601554	2/11/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5653708	8/5/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5928232	7/27/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6110173	8/29/2000
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5776134	7/7/1998
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6974483	12/13/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6059548	5/9/2000
	100000	1 00070 10	1 2/2/2000

Owner	Status	Patent or Application No.	Issue or Filing Date
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5536246	7/16/1996
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6171273	1/9/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5628725	5/13/1997
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6899690	5/31/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6971997	12/6/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	7108671	9/19/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6468240	10/22/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	6506174	1/14/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	7189214	3/13/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5334134	8/2/1994
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5399150	3/21/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5205815	4/27/1993
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	5403271	4/4/1995
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Issued	D415254	10/12/1999
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/355381	1/31/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/706455	2/12/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/212078	8/25/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/210613	8/24/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/695117	10/28/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/990668	11/17/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/153225	6/15/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/343245	1/30/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/134644	5/23/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/589013	10/26/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/589037	10/26/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	PCT/US/04/002497	1/29/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/879221	7/16/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	09/922559	8/3/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/406657	4/19/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/586809	10/25/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/586818	10/25/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/707793	1/3/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/707794	1/13/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/708432	3/3/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/587429	7/26/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/907429	3/31/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/429747	5/8/2006
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/733692	4/10/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/733700	4/10/2007
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	09/951751	9/11/2001
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	PCT/US/04/004596	2/17/2004
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/405065	3/31/2003
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/124044	4/16/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/066835	2/25/2005
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	10/244149	9/13/2002
Encore Medical Asset Corporation	Pending	11/284196	11/21/2005

[[3032417]]

RECORDED: 12/13/2007